MIG
TIG
GAS
ARC
WELDING CONSUMABLES
INDEX
DESCRIPTION PAGE
PRODUCT LIST NAVIGATOR 3

Silicon 0.30 % Elongation (5xd) >25 %
 Impact strength ISO-V@+20°C 100 Joule
Impact strength ISO-V@0°C 50 Joule
PRODUCT CODE
DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
TYPICAL
CURRENT
MIN/MAX
6013-2.00-1-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-2.0MM-1KG PACK 2.0 x 300 1 or 20 1000 50 / 90
6013-2.60-1-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-2.6MM-1KG PACK 2.6 x 300 1 or 20 1000 50 / 90
6013-2.60-5-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-2.6MM-5KG PACK 2.6 x 300 5 or 20 1000 50 / 90
6013-3.20-1-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-3.2MM-1KG PACK 3.2 x 350 1 or 20 1000 90 / 130
6013-3.20-5-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-3.2MM-5KG PACK 3.2 x 350 5 or 20 1000 90 / 130
6013-4.00-5-E TAURUS M/S ELECTRODE 6013-4.0MM-5KG PACK 4.0 x 400 5 or 20 1000 110 / 170
CONSUMABLES • MMA • ELECTRODES • CARBON STEEL
TAURUS ELECTRODE 7018-1
TAURUS 7018-1 is a basic-coated hydrogen-controlled electrode

Silicon 0.02 % Elongation (5xd) 24 %
 Impact strength ISO-V@+20°C 90 Joule
Impact strength ISO-V@0°C 60 Joule
Impact strength ISO-V@-20°C 50 Joule
PRODUCT CODE
DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
TYPICAL
CURRENT
MIN/MAX
6010-2.60-E TAURUS PIPE ELECTRODE 6010-2.6MM 2.6 x 350 2 20 50 / 65
6010-3.20-E TAURUS PIPE ELECTRODE 6010-3.2MM 3.2 x 350 5 20 90 / 120
6010-4.00-E TAURUS PIPE ELECTRODE 6010-4.0MM 4.0 x 400 5 20 110 / 140
TAURUS ELECTRODE 308L
CONSUMABLES • MMA • ELECTRODES • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS 308L is a general purpose, extra-low carbon, austenitic
electrode with rutile coating for welding corrosion-resistant CRNi

Silicon 0.72 % Elongation (5xd) 35 %
Nickel 9.67 % Reduction of area 50 %
Chromium 19.29 % Impact strength ISO-V@0°C 60 Joule
 Impact strength ISO-V@+20°C 80 Joule
PRODUCT CODE
DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
TYPICAL
CURRENT
MIN/MAX
308L-2.00-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 308L-2.0MM 2.0 x 300 1 20 30 / 50
308L-2.60-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 308L-2.6MM 2.6 x 300 1 20 50 / 75
308L-3.20-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 308L-3.2MM 3.2 x 350 1 20 75 / 110
308L-4.00-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 308L-4.0MM 4.0 x 350 1 20 110 / 150
TAURUS ELECTRODE 309L
CONSUMABLES • MMA • ELECTRODES • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS 309L is a rutile, extra-low carbon-resistant electrode for
welding corrosion resistant and heat resistant CR and CrNi steels.

Manganese 1.20 % Tensile strength 600 N/mm²
Silicon 0.70 % Elongation (5xd) 35 %
Nickel 13.00 % Reduction of area 40 %
Chromium 25.00 % Impact strength ISO-V@+20°C 60 Joule
PRODUCT CODE
DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
TYPICAL
CURRENT
MIN/MAX
309L-2.60-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 309L-2.6MM 2.6 x 300 1 20 40 / 70
309L-3.20-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 309L-3.2MM 3.2 x 350 1 20 70 / 100
309L-4.00-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 309L-4.0MM 4.0 x 350 1 20 110 / 140
TAURUS ELECTRODE 316L
CONSUMABLES • MMA • ELECTRODES • STAINLESS STEL
TAURUS 316L is a rutile, high-alloy, extra-low carbon austenitic
electrode for welding corrosion resistant CrNiMo steels resistant to

Silicon 0.70 % Elongation (5xd) 35 %
Nickel 12.00 % Reduction of area 50 %
Chromium 19.00 % Impact strength ISO-V@0°C 60 Joule
Molybdenum 2.50 % Impact strength ISO-V@+20°C 70 Joule
PRODUCT CODE
DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
TYPICAL
CURRENT
MIN/MAX
316L-2.00-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 316L-2.0MM 2.0 x 300 1 20 30 / 50
316L-2.60-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 316L-2.6MM 2.6 x 300 1 20 50 / 75
316L-3.20-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 316L-3.2MM 3.2 x 350 1 20 75 / 110
316L-4.00-E TAURUS S/S ELECTRODE 316L-4.0MM 4.0 x 350 1 20 110 / 150
CONSUMABLES • MMA • ELECTRODES • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS ELECTRODE INOX 680
TAURUS INOX 680 is a rutile, austenitic-ferritic coated electrode
with 25-30 % ferrite content. The weld metal is extremely crack

• Lloyds register of shipping grade DXVud, BF, 2S, 2YS, H15
• American Bureau of shipping grade 2SA TUV
COMPOSITION VALUE  MECHANICAL ( with CO₂ ) AS WELDED
Carbon 0.07 - 0.15 % 0.2% Proof stress 430 MPa min
Manganese 1.4 - 1.85 % Tensile strength 510 - 570 MPa
Silicon 0.8 - 1.15 % Elongation on 50mm 26 min
Sulphur 0.035 % Max Charpy V-Notch at +20°C 110 J min
Phosphorous 0.03 % Max Charpy V-Notch at 0°C 80 J min
Copper
Typical 0.18 %
0.4 % Max
Charpy V-Notch at -20°C 47 J min
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION SIZE PACKAGE BULK
0.6-5KG-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-0.6MM-SMALL SPOOL 0.6 5 -
0.8-5KG-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-0.8MM-SMALL SPOOL 0.8 5 -
0.8-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-0.8MM 0.8 15 1080
0.9-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-0.9MM 0.9 15 1080
1.0-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-1.0MM 1 15 1080
1.2-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-1.2MM 1.2 15 1080
1.6-M TAURUS MIG WIRE 70S-6-1.6MM 1.6 15 1080
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • MILD STEEL
TAURUS MIG ER100S-G
TAURUS MIG WIRE ER100S-G is a low-alloy steel welding wire con-
taining nickel, molybdenum and vanadium. The wire, which is cop-

• Det Norske Veritas
• Bureau Veritas
COMPOSITION %  MECHANICAL AS WELDED
Carbon 0.04 Yield strength 540 MPa
Manganese 1.32 Tensile strength 580 MPa
Silicon 0.42 Elongation on 5d 28
Sulphur 0.01 Charpy V-Notch at -18°C 65 J
Phosphorous 0.02
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
E71T1C-1.2-FCW TAURUS FCW E71T-1-1.2MM - CO2 GAS 1.2 15 1080
E71T1C-1.6-FCW TAURUS FCW E71T-1-1.6MM - CO2 GAS 1.6 15 1080
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • MILD STEEL
TAURUS MIG E71T-1M
TAURUS E71T is a rutile-type, mixed gas(75% argon / 25% CO₂)
shielded flux-cored wire for welding carbon manganese steels. It is

CLASSIFICATIONS
AWS A5.20 E71T-1M
COMPOSITION %  MECHANICAL AS WELDED
Carbon 0.022 Yield strength 592 MPa
Manganese 1.6 Tensile strength 662 MPa
Silicon 0.82 Elongation on 5d 26
Sulphur 0.01 Charpy V-Notch at -18°C 80 J
Phosphorous 0.014 Charpy V-Notch at -29°C 68 J
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
E71T1M-1.2-FCW TAURUS FCW E71T-1-1.2MM - MIXED GAS 1.2 15 1080
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • MILD STEEL
TAURUS MIG E71T-11
TAURUS E71T-11 is an easy-to-use open-arc, wire (no shielding gas
required). It is recommended for use with smaller MIG machines

EN 17632-A T 42 Z W N 1 H10
COMPOSITION %  MECHANICAL AS WELDED
Carbon 0.18 Yield strength 430 MPa
Manganese 1.0 Tensile strength 520 MPa
Silicon 0.25 Elongation on 5d 23
Sulphur 0.012
Phosphorous 0.012
Aluminium 0.8
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
E71T11-0.9S-FCW TAURUS GASLESS FCW E71T-11-0.9MM-SM 0.9 5 -
E71T11-1.2S-FCW TAURUS GASLESS FCW E71T-11-1.2MM-SM 1.2 5 -
E71T11-1.2-FCW TAURUS GASLESS FCW E71T-11-1.2MM 1.2 15 1080
TAURUS MIG 308LSi
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS MIG 308LSI is used to weld 18/8 stainless steels including
301, 302, 303, nitrogen bearing 304LN and similar. Service temper-

Silicon 0.8 Elongation on 4d 42%
Phosphorous 0.015 Impact energy @ -20°C 30 - 60 J
Sulphur 0.01
Chromium 20
Nickel 10
Molybdenum 0.1
Copper 0.15
Ferrite number 10
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
308LSI-0.8-SM-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 308LSI-0.8-SMALL 0.8 5 -
308LSI-0.8-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 308LSI-0.8MM 0.8 15 -
308LSI-0.9-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 308LSI-0.9MM 0.9 15 -
308LSI-1.0-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 308LSI-1.0MM 1.0 15 -
308LSI-1.2-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 308LSI-1.2MM 1.2 15 -
TAURUS MIG 309LSi
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS MIG 309LSI is mainly used under high dilution conditions,
particularly dissimilar welds between stainless and manganese

Silicon 0.8 Elongation on 4d 42%
Phosphorous 0.015 Elongation on 5d 39 %
Sulphur 0.005 Impact energy @ -20°C 80 J
Chromium 23.5 Impact energy @ +20°C 100 J
Nickel 13
Molybdenum 0.1
Copper 1.15
Ferrite number 12
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
309LSI-0.8-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 309LSI-0.8MM 0.8 15 -
309LSI-0.9-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 309LSI-0.9MM 0.8 15 -
309LSI-1.0-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 309LSI-1.0MM 0.9 15 -
309LSI-1.2-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 309LSI-1.2MM 1.0 15 -
TAURUS MIG 316LSi

Silicon 0.8 Elongation on 4d 42%
Phosphorous 0.015 Elongation on 5d 40 %
Sulphur 0.01 Impact energy @ -130°C < 70 J
Chromium 18.5 Impact energy @ -196°C 30 - 60 J
Nickel 12.8
Molybdenum 2.6
Copper 0.15
Ferrite number 6
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
316LSI-0.8-SM-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 316LSI-0.8MM-SMALL 0.8 5 -
316LSI-0.8-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 316LSI-0.8MM 0.8 15 -
316LSI-0.9-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 316LSI-0.9MM 0.9 15 -
316LSI-1.0-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 316LSI-1.0MM 1.0 15 -
316LSI-1.2-M TAURUS S/S MIG WIRE 316LSI-1.2MM 1.2 15 -
TAURUS MIG 2209
CONSUMABLES • MIG • WIRE • STAINLESS STEEL
The TAURUS 2209 is used for welding duplex stainless steels such
as 2205 and 2304. It can also be used for welding duplex stainless

Carbon 0.03 Max Tensile strength 605 MPa
Manganese 1.0 - 2.5 0.2% Proof stress 465 MPa
Silicon 0.3 - 0.65 Elongation on 4d 35 %
Sulphur 0.03 Max Impact energy at -196°C 80 J
Phosphorous 0.03 Max Hardness 200 - 220 HV
Chromium 19.5 - 22.0
Nickel 9 - 11
Ferrite Number 10
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
308L-1.6-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 308L-1.6MM 1.6 x 1000 5 20
308L-2.0-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 308L-2.0MM 2.0 x 1000 5 20
308L-2.4-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 308L-2.4MM 2.4 x 1000 5 20
308L-3.2-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 308L-3.2MM 3.2 x 1000 5 20
TAURUS TIG 309L
CONSUMABLES • TIG • ROD • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS TIG 309L rod is mainly used under high dilution condi-
tions, particularly dissimilar welds between stainless and CMn

Carbon 0.03 Max Tensile strength 590 MPa
Manganese 1.0 - 2.5 0.2% Proof stress 450 MPa
Silicon 0.3 - 0.65 Elongation on 4d 43 %
Sulphur 0.02 Max Elongation on 5d 41 %
Phosphorous 0.02 Max Impact energy at +20°C >200 J
Chromium 12 - 14 Hardness 205 - 250 HV
Nickel 23 - 25
Ferrite Number 6 - 12
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
309L-1.6-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 309L-1.6MM 1.6 x 1000 5 20
309L-2.0-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 309L-2.0MM 2.0 x 1000 5 20
309L-2.4-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 309L-2.4MM 2.4 x 1000 5 20
TAURUS TIG 312L
CONSUMABLES • TIG • ROD • STAINLESS STEEL
TAURUS TIG 312 rod has good oxidation resistance at high temper-
atures due to its high content of Chromium. The alloy is widely

Manganese 1.0 - 2.5 0.2% Proof stress 465 MPa
Silicon 0.3 - 0.65 Elongation on 4d 35 %
Sulphur 0.03 Max Impact energy at -130°C > 100 J
Phosphorous 0.03 Max Impact energy at -196°C > 60 J
Chromium 18 - 20
Nickel 11 - 14
Molybdenum 2 - 3
Ferrite number 3 - 10
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(kg)
BULK
(kg)
316L-1.0-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-1.0MM 1.0 x 1000 5 20
316L-1.2-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-1.2MM 1.2 x 1000 5 20
316L-1.6-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-1.6MM 1.6 x 1000 5 20
316L-2.0-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-2.0MM 2.0 x 1000 5 20
316L-2.4-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-2.4MM 2.4 x 1000 5 20
316L-3.2-T TAURUS S/S TIG ROD 316L-3.2MM 3.2 x 1000 5 20
TAURUS TIG 4043
CONSUMABLES • TIG • ROD • ALUMINIUM
TAURUS TIG 4043 is a 95% aluminium, 5% silicon rod suitable for
welding heat treatable base alloys. It has a lower melting point and

tungsten material.
APPLICATION
Thoriated tungsten electrodes are generally used in DC electrode
negative or straight polarity applications such as carbon and stain-
less steels, nickel alloys and titanium, since they operate well even
under amperage overloaded.
CLASSIFICATIONS
AWS EWTh-2
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(UNITS)
BULK
(UNITS)
TEL.16.TH TAURUS THORIATED TUNGSTEN-1.6MM-RED 1.6 x 150 10 100
TEL.24.TH TAURUS THORIATED TUNGSTEN-2.4MM-RED 2.4 x 150 10 100
TEL.32.TH TAURUS THORIATED TUNGSTEN-3.2MM-RED 3.2 x 150 10 100
MATERIAL WELDED CURRENT
Carbon steel DC
Copper DC
Nickel Alloys DC

placeable by any other electrodes. Resists contamination well in
AC welding.
APPLICATION
ZIRCONIATED tungsten is most commonly used for AC welding of
aluminium and magnesium alloys. Preferred when tungsten con-
tamination of weld is intolerable.
CLASSIFICATIONS
AWS EWZr-1
PRODUCT CODE DESCRIPTION
SIZE
(mm)
PACKAGE
(UNITS)
BULK
(UNITS)
TEL.16.ZC TAURUS ZIRCONIATED TUNGSTEN-1.6MM-WHITE 1.6 x 150 10 100
TEL.24.ZC TAURUS ZIRCONIATED TUNGSTEN-2.4MM-WHITE 2.4 x 150 10 100
TEL.32.ZC TAURUS ZIRCONIATED TUNGSTEN-3.2MM-WHITE 3.2 x 150 10 100
MATERIAL WELDED CURRENT
Aluminium AC
Magnesium AC
TUNGSTEN SIZE AC